Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, (44 : 99
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski Capltal

Assigned:  11/02/2022  Committee: 11/14/2022 Author:  Jody S. Reece M
od #2

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 36-22

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 2;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#29-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 2”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 1,036,000 for a total
capital budget authority of $ 584,135,877. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 29-22 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 1.036.000
Cumulative change in budget authority S  1.036,000

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #29-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $ 1,036,000 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 1,036,000.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 14th day of November, 2022

-~

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

Vo P o

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this /j day of N 0\[ 5 2022

(N

Chuck Hoskin, fr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

R
Tina Glory Jordan, %‘ecfgtary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan \IQ oL Melvina Shotpouch \/e o
Candessa Tehee [ Victoria Vazquez \[ eon
Wes Nofire € LL Dora Patzkowski Yoo
Dr. Mike Dobbins Vea Joe Deere Vea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yeo Keith Austin ﬁ?
Daryl Legg ‘jea Danny Callison 20
Josh Sam Veo Johnny Kidwell Veo
Shawn Crittenden Vea Julia Coates Yeao
Mike Shambaugh €0

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # by FY 2023- | Change to |Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1012501 Real Property Acquisitions New - 1,000,000 | $ (1,000,000)
2| 1012506 Land Acquisitions Trust LA29-22 36,000 36,000 | $ -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 36,000|$ 1,036,000($ (1,000,000)
Grand Total $ 36,000($ 1,036,000} $ (1,000,000)

Printed: 11/2/2022 11:46 AM

Capital Mod #2 Request

FS_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




959°268°01L9°¢ $ 301 pueld

dep smngeinund ) )Q'GEL'v8G

J8do angeinuiny  6//'952'920'c $

959'268°019°¢ $

23 L/ 000'9E0' L
493 ¥L/LL $60'E8L L
1PUnoD vi/LL  LLG'YSL'EL
1PUNOD ¥i/LL Z68'€S8°LL

(1z-ev V1) jeyde)
(tz-vv v1) Bunetado

s,pon Buipuad saye jej01

Zi# pop deg
Z# PO JedO
L# po ded
L# PO JodO

s)sanbay] jueis) UoN

2202/z/L L :e00ey Apor

L18'SEL'V8S  $ jendeq [ejol
000'920'} Z# PO deg
LLG'PSL'EL L# PO den
90E'sPE'695  $ (44 TAAl

NOILVITIONODZY TV.LIdVD

AON 1senbau Z poy de) pue g-popy BunesedO

- $ 660°G90°L.S'c $ 00Z'86S'Z6 $ €e5°Lv0'SL 99¢°'6LY'60P'e $ 660990225 $ 002'86S'26 $ 668°99v'b8¥'E $ elol
# 996'CeL'eSY 0 00L‘zsL 9G1'085'eSY 985'zeL'eSy 1/9'6E€'LY 6/826£'00¥ 2inog Buipun sjosloid [eyded
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921n0g Buipun4 821A198 1997
@ 000'682 0 ve6'y 990'08¢ 000'G8Z 000°ZL 000892 80.nog Buipund 18ylo
- 869'098'C 0 gzo'ecl G/9'eel'T 869098 ,08'669'L 168991 'L 80inog Buipun asudiaug
- L18'8/¥'S 0 0 118'8.¥'S 118'8/Y'S 0 118'8.¥'S g Buipund |00d @seaT |eussju|
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 201nog Buipun4 jood a@buii4
- 8/2'60€'28 0 0 8/2'60€'C8 8.2'60¢'28 0S.'9 825'20€'28 21g Buipun4 j0od 1509 J08.1pu]
= 2LL16.'9 0 L29'0L LOS‘OvL'9 TLLLGL'9 0 2LL16L'9 8ounog Buipung ejeAld
- 19¢'v788 0 £60'65 ¥.2'S28 19¢'788 0 19€'v88 8018 Buipung ewouyepiQ 40 siels
- 0.5'62¢'6l 102y 68102 81'ce9'sl 0/5'62¢e'6L 18G'LvL £86°L81'61 80In0g Buipun JayjQ [elepad
# 040°2.€'€20°} 000052 Sye'ovL'e §22'086'6L0°L 0.0'22€'€20') 0 0.0'//g'€20'L 80.nog Buipung Ainseai} jo ydeqg
- 10.'86¢'.¢C 0 LE1'85€E"L #92'00'92 102'868'.C 0 10.86¢€'LC 8ainog Buipun JogeT jo ydeg
- 88G'Zve'e 0 289'602 906'2eL'C 88G'Zve'e 0 88G'Zve'e 821nog Buipund vd3
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Buipun4 spasdold BuisnoH
- 8€G'208'0. 105'208'C 00v¥'592 1€9'6€L'19 8€5°208'0. L0S‘209'L 1€0'502'69 8o4nog Buipund anH
- 8r9'gee’t 00002 2zy'e8 9cz'lee'tL 8r9'see’lL 2ee’l8 ozy'ere'L 801g Buipun uoneonpd jo ydeq
= 126'v2e'6T 0 L1¥'€€8 0St'16€'8Z 126'vee'6e 169'G20°L 9e2'661'8C 8oinog Buipund yasn
- 112'009'88 0 6112119 8e'z8y'e8 /12'009'88 095'8/9 1G9°126'.8 80unog Buipund [eseues SHHA
& 000'0SL 000'0S 0 00000} 000°0S1 0 000'0S} 8018 Buipung Aleuoyalosiq SHI
- 185'08¢ 0 0zs'se 190°15¢ /85'98¢ 0 185'98¢ 218 Buipund o0 A0D 48S SHI
- L¥6'060'92 0 elelol 472 985'0r/'Ge L¥6'060'92 0 L¥6'060'9C 218 Buipun4 H3 L A0D J|8S SHI
& G19'v6Y'SL8 LSL'LpL'8L 6.6'206'9V S¥G'058'617. G.9'v6¥'GL8 0 G/9'v6¥'GL8 g Buipund yyesH Ao 48S SHI
- €G1'G99' /07 1/9'6EL'9F 0.0'L¥S'C 90.'8.6'85¢€ €G1'G99' L0 0 €61'G99' .07 @ainog Buipung //-2011d 104
= 180'600'¢8 000°00L L.e'qse 912'€59'28 /80'600'¢8 0 /80'600'€8 218 pu uonepodsuel] jo ideq
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Buipung speoy A09 J19S |0d
- ¥16'289'0¢ 00001 G9€'910'C BY7L199'7E ¥15'/89'0¢ 009°6. ¥16°209'0¢ 82inog Buipund Ao J1o3 |0d
= 996°26.'6L 0 662'079'L 1922518l 995'26.'61 0 99G°26.'61 8oinog Buipung jeseuss |0
- 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00lL'6 0 00L'6 8ounog Buipun4 pund jusuewed
- #00'996 '8¢ L22'9LS G0e'2.8 T4 A AA WA #00'096 '8¢ ovv'ovlL ¥9G6'Ge8’'LE 8013 Buipund xe| 8joIyaA J0Jo
- ocl'eee'oe 000'50S'6 VA2 ad) €82'95.'02 ocL'eee’oe ore'sre'sl ¥8¢'G86°01 8015 Buipund xe] sjen4 Iojo
- L0€'G5.'€0E €6E'65Y 77l 080'v.2'L 828'120'28¢2 10€'55.'€0¢ 6L0'SZy'6l 28Z'0€e' 782 80.nog Buipung papun4 Ajjequ
13N 1elol INQ siajsuel] ‘dx3 "npuj dx3 30211Qq jeloL u| siajsuel] SONUaA3Y 82.1nog buipung

€202 JV3A 1TVOSId d0od

139dNg IAISNIHIAdINOD



T,

DER

Uy CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
Jody S. Reece
Executive & Finance Committee

11/02/2022
Review of Capital Budget Modification #2 — Total $ 1,036,000

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:
Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0
B. MOD #2 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 1,036,000

1. Real Property Acquisitions — 1012501 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting expenditure authorization
of $1,000,000 for the purchase of buildings and/or land. There is no mention in the budget or narrative of
any specific property or properties. Funding provided by General Fund carryover freed up by reducing the
Reserve by Appropriation in the 1010296-Unapproprated Reserve budget (reported in the operating
budget modification).

2. Land Acquisitions Trust — 1012506 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $36,000. Funding provided by increased carryover from year-end reconciliation. The new
carryover revenue and expenditure totals are $157,510 each.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Office:
Cell:
Email:

Respectfully, 9 %/
) IA, CMA

918-453-5573
918-525-2017
jody-reece@cherokee.org



